

ADMINISTRATION

PHONE 307-686-5203

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM

Michael Cole, City Administrator

RE:

General Information

DATE:

May 31, 2024

The following meetings are scheduled for the week of June 1-7, 2024

Monday, June 3rd

6:00 p.m. City Council Special Meeting, Council Chambers

Tuesday, June 4th

8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. Vitalant Blood Drive, City West Public Works Breakroom

Wednesday, June 5 - Friday, June 7

Wyoming Association of Municipalities (WAM) Convention, Pinedale, Wyoming

- 1. City Administrator Cole will be Out of the Office June 4-7 attending the WAM Convention, Public Works Director Wilde will serve as Acting Administrator in his absence.
- 2. Attached please find a Notice of Cancellation of Regular Meeting and Notice of Special Meeting of the City of Gillette City Council dated May 29, 2024 provided by City Administrator Cole.
- 3. Attached please find a notice regarding Campbell County Board of Commissioners Seeks Public Comment Regarding BLM's "No Future Coal Leasing Alternative" on June 4, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at the Campbell County Courthouse, Commissioners Chambers provided by the Campbell County Commissioners.
- 4. Attached please find a news release regarding Free Summer Swim Sessions at the Campbell County Recreation Center Return May 28 dated May 25, 2024 provided by Public Affairs Director Toscana.

MHC/adw



ADMINISTRATION

PHONE 307-686-5203

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF REGULAR MEETING AND NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY OF GILLETTE CITY COUNCIL

TAKE NOTICE that the presiding officer of the Gillette City Council has cancelled the regular meeting scheduled for June 4, 2024. Instead of this meeting, the presiding officer of the Gillette City Council has called for a special meeting to be held on Monday, June 3, 2024, beginning at 6 p.m. in the Gillette City Hall, Council Chambers, located at 201 E. 5th St., Gillette, WY 82716.

DATED May 29, 2024.

Michael H. Cole

City of Gillette Administrator



CAMPBELL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SEEKS PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING BLM's "NO FUTURE COAL LEASING ALTERNATIVE"

Campbell County Board of Commissioners will submit a protest letter to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) opposing their preferred alternative of "no future coal leasing" in the Powder River Basin Area. We urge BLM to reconsider this decision and to work with stakeholders to develop a plan that balances environmental concerns with the need for affordable and reliable energy.

Public Comment

A public hearing is scheduled on June 4, 2024, at 11:00 AM, Campbell County Courthouse, Commissioners Chambers, 500 S. Gillette Avenue, Gillette, WY 82716.

Sign a Petition

A petition will be available on the county website at www.campbellcountywy.gov

News

Free Summer Swim Sessions at Campbell County Recreation Center Return May 28

Post Date: 05/25/2024

City Council has approved an agreement with Campbell County Parks and Recreation to again provide free open swim sessions at the Campbell County Recreation Center Pool. These free sessions are offered during the summer season while the City Pool is closed for construction.

Beginning on Tuesday, May 28, 2024, free open swim sessions will resume at the Campbell County Recreation Center Pool Monday through Friday from 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. and Saturday and Sunday from 1 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. Pool patrons will be asked to sign in at the front desk, but there will be no charge for attending these sessions. Other designated open swim sessions are available only to pass holders or paying customers.

The Campbell County Recreation Center Pool is located at 250 Shoshone Avenue. For additional information on Campbell County Parks and Recreation facilities and programs, please call 307-682-8527 or visit their website at www.ccprd.com.

For more information, contact Public Affairs Director Jennifer Toscana at (307) 686-5202.

Return to full list >>